

October 26, 2023

Contact:

Audrey Martin The Legal Aid Society <u>amartin@legal-aid.org</u> (774) 266-5233

## **\*\*\*FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE\*\*\***

## Legal Aid Statement on Governor Hochul Signing Legislation to Expand Opportunities for Children in Foster Care to Find a Permanent Home

(NEW YORK, NY) – The Legal Aid Society today released the following statement on Governor Hochul signing into law <u>S7448/A7349</u>, legislation which corrects an oversight that previously excluded some children from benefiting from the subsidized Kinship Guardianship Assistance Program ("KinGAP") designed to help children in foster care find permanent families faster:

"The KinGAP program has been widely successful in giving children across New York who cannot remain safely with their parents the opportunity to reside with family members. With this legislation now law, more children across the state can benefit from the safety and stability that comes with being cared for by adults that they know and trust. We thank Governor Hochul, as well as bill sponsors Senator Jabari Brisport and Assembly Member Andrew Hevesi, for enacting this important legislation."

###

The Legal Aid Society exists for one simple yet powerful reason: to ensure that New Yorkers are not denied their right to equal justice because of poverty. For over 145 years, we have protected, defended, and advocated for those who have struggled in silence for far too long. Every day, in every borough, The Legal Aid Society changes the lives of our clients and helps improve our communities. <u>www.legalaidnyc.org</u>